
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Children & Young People's Trust Board 

Date: 1 December 2008 

Time: 5.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Contact: Nara Miranda 
Democratic Services Officer 
01273 291004 (voicemail only) 
nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Meeting Layout  
 

Julian Lee 
Deputy 

Chairman 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Councillor 
Kemble 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Officer in 
Attendance 

Lawyer Councillor 
Brown 

Director Democratic 
Services 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

 

Councillor 
Hawkes 

 

Leader of 
the 

Opposition 

Councillor 
Fryer 

 

Councillor 
Bennett 

Member 
Speaking 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Co Opted 
Member 

 

Public Seating 

Press 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 

The Following are requested to attend the meeting: 
 

Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer, Hawkes (Opposition Spokesperson) 
and Kemble,  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Julian Lee (Deputy Chairman), Darren Grayson 
and Dr Louise Hulton 
 
South Downs Health: Simon Turpitt, Mo Marsh and Anne Caborn 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
 

 

Lynette Gwyn Jones Brighton & Sussex University Hospitals NHS 
Trust 

David Standing Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies Parent Forum 
Carole Shaves Sussex Police Authority 
Professor Imogen Taylor Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
Vacancy Youth Council 
Vacancy Surrey & Sussex Strategic Health Authority 

 
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

33. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes - Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c) Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading either that it is confidential or the category under which the 
information disclosed in the report is exempt from disclosure and 
therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the categories of exempt information is 
available for public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1 - 6 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2008 (copy attached).  
 

35. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

36. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 7 - 8 

 (i) Bridge 2 Attendance – Letter from Councillor Morgan (copy attached).  
 
 

37. STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN  

 Presentation by Darren Grayson and Amanda Fadero (Brighton & Hove 
Primary Care Trust) 

 

 
 

38. 2008/09 TBM 6 9 - 20 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Louise Hoten Tel: 29-3440  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 



CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

 
 

 

39. COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR YOUTH AND CONNEXIONS 21 - 56 

 Report of the Director of Children’s Services (copy attached).   

 Contact Officer: Gillian Cunliffe Tel: 293447  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 
 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next Cabinet 
Member Meeting is 12 noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Nara Miranda, (01273 
291004 (voicemail only), email nara.miranda@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email 
democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk  
 

 
Date of Publication - Friday, 21 November 2008 

 
 

 





CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 34 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 
BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 

 
CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 

 
5.00pm 20 OCTOBER 2008 

 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Kennedy, Hawkes (Opposition 
Spokesperson) and Kemble  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Julian Lee (Deputy Chairman) and Darren Grayson 
 
South Downs Health: Mo Marsh 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
Professor Imogen Taylor, Universities of Brighton & Sussex 
 
Also in attendance: 
John O’Sullivan, South Downs NHS Health Trust 
 
Apologies: 
Simon Turpitt, South Downs Health NHS Trust 
Anne Caborn, South Downs Health 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

25. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
25a  Declarations of Substitutes 
 
25.1 Councillor Kennedy declared that she was attending as the substitute Member for 

Councillor Fryer.  
 
25b Declarations of Interest 
 
25.2 David Standing, representative of the Community & Voluntary Sector Forum, declared a 

personal interest in item 42. 

1



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

25c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
25.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board considered whether the press and public should 
be excluded from the meeting during an item of business on the grounds that it was 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the press and public were present during that item, 
there would be disclosure to them of confidential information (as defined in Section 
100A(3) or exempt information (as defined in section 1001(1) of the Act).  

 
25.4 RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
26. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
26.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 8 September be 

approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
27. CALLOVER 
 
27.1 The Chairman reserved all items for discussion. 
 
28. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
28.1 The Chairman informed members that the CYPT had had a 5 minute film produced to 

be shown at the LGA conference (National Children and Adult Services Conference) 
later in the week about the CYPT’s integrated services. She indicated that she and the 
Director of Children’s Services had been filmed at Kings House, though the bulk of the 
filming had taken place at Seaside View, Moulsecoomb Children’s Centre and 
Whitehawk Primary school. The Chairman and the Director of Children’s Services would 
be attending the conference.  

 
28.2 Cllr Hawkes requested that the film be displayed to the Board when it was available or 

following the conference. The Chairman agreed to bring it to the Board.   
 
28.3 The Chairman updated the Board on the position on the Falmer High School/Academy. 

She indicated that Cabinet, at its last meeting of 16 October 2008, had agreed to close 
Falmer High school on 31 August 2010 and reopen it on the following day as an 
Academy. She explained that officers were now waiting the DCSF’s approval of the 
Outline Business Case so that the process could move to the third phase, which was the 
implementation stage.  

 
29. PATCHAM CATCHMENT AREA 
 
29.1 The Assistant Director, Schools, Central Area and Schools Support, presented this item 

to the Board.  
 
29.2 The Assistant Director explained that the current admissions arrangements were due to 

be reviewed in 2012. However, and following instigation from the Schools Adjudicator, a 
proposal was now in place to change the catchment area for Patcham High School. The 

2



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

Assistant Director emphasised that this review process was purely about this one 
change.  

 
29.3 He explained that the proposal was to include the Westdene and Brangwyn areas in the 

Patcham secondary admission catchment area. The Assitant Director explained that, 
because the proposals
[...]
ERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 
30.1 The Board considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services concerning 

Performance Reports, which presented the first quarter Performance Improvement 
Report for 2008/09 and which provided the Board with an overview of key issues which 
related to the governance of the CYPT (for copy see minute book).   

 
30.2 Mo Marsh, South Downs Health, was concerned that the quarter the report related to 

had already elapsed and more up to date data was not available. The Assistant Director, 
Quality and Performance, explained that, due to staffing problems, officers were unable 
to provide a more current and updated report. He indicated that he could bring any 
updates, as and when they happened, to Board’s meeting. Members were agreeable to 
this. 

3



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

 
30.3 Prof. Imogen Taylor, Universities of Brighton & Sussex, stated that she would like to see 

a more integrated way of working, especially where early intervention was concerned.  
The Assistant Director explained that CYPT teams were working together in order to 
achieve early identification of any issues and a better system of referrals. 

 
30.4 Rob Scoble indicated that he was attending today’s meeting on behalf of the Youth 

Council to request that a provision of special circumstances was introduced where 
school attendance was concerned, to recognise situations which were different from 
truancy. The Director of Children’s Services clarified that the objective of the services in 
place was to target persistent truants who, without any justification, had become 
disengaged and absent from schools. The Director reassured Mr Scoble that the 
services would be supportive of those children who fell into a different category. 

 
30.5 In the matter of persistent absentees, Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum representative, 

requested that officers and services looked with sympathy to those parents who tried 
hard to get their children to school without success. The Director recognised that it was 
difficult to check where parents were trying enough. She explained, however, that 
Education Welfare Officers worked closely with parents and she reassured Board 
members that officers would only use enforcement measures where needed and always 
as a last resort.   

 
30.6 Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum representative, referred to page 10 of the report. He was 

concerned that parents might not be aware of the support the report offers. He sought 
clarification as to what was the effective way to get that information to parents. The 
Assistant Director explained that officers had started a project to explore this concern 
and were looking at how this communication could be improved. 

 
30.7 David Standing, YMCA representative, referred to the issue of teenage pregnancy and 

conception. He stated he would have liked to see more information about this issue in 
the report and, perhaps, reported in a different way to what it has been usually done. He 
considered that it would be worth recording and considering the causes that lead to this 
problem rather than looking at the symptoms. The Chairman explained that the Council 
and the Board had agreed to look at this closely. 

 
30.8 The Board welcomed the report and thought it produced an encouraging picture in the 

different areas it reported on.  
 
30.9 The Chairman thanked Rob Scoble for attending the meeting on behalf of the Youth 

Council and for bringing their views to the Board.   
 
30.40 RESOLVED: That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Board accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1) That the data and analysis in the PIR be noted and the action taken to improve 
performance be agreed.  

 
 

 
 

4



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

31. DEVELOPING CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 
 
31.1 The Assistant Director, Quality and Performance, presented the item to the Board. 
 
31.2 The Assistant Director indicated that the Children and Young People’s Plan should be 

the overarching plan that all partners should sign to. He explained that the plan 
dovetailed with other plans, services and guidance from Government; and that, on a 
more local basis, the plan also dovetailed with the Brighton & Hove City Council’s 
corporate plans and priorities.  

 
31.3 He indicated that some of the themes the plan would be focussing on included some of 

the issues raised at today’s meetings, such as teenage pregnancy and first time 
offenders, and the plan also looked at how best to address those issues. He explained 
that, in terms of the development of the process, a draft of the Plan had been taken to 
the Departmental Management Team, then to the Chief Officers Group of the Council. 
This was followed by the presentation to the CYPT Board today. The Plan would finally 
be approved at Council.  

 
31.4 Cllr Hawkes welcomed the presentation and requested that a copy be sent to members 

of the Board. The Board concurred with her request. 
 
31.5 RESOLVED – That the presentation and its contents be noted.  
 
 
32. CAMHS (CHILD AND ADOLESCENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES) 

COMMISSIONING AND SERVICE DEVELOPMENT 
 
32.1 The Board considered a report of the Director if Children’s Services concerning the 

Child and Adolescent Mental health Service Commissioning and Service Developments, 
which updated the Board on the Targeted Mental Health in Schools DCSF Pathfinder 
Project and proposed service developments for 14-25 year olds CAMHS service (for 
copy see minutes book).   

 
32.2 The Commissioning and Partnership Manager indicated that the consultation with young 

people had demonstrated that young people were supportive of this project. She 
explained that the proposals would not only bring services to where the young people 
were, but they would also facilitate integrated services and make mental health workers 
become more approachable to young people. She also clarified that this process would 
not diminish or cancel GP referrals.  

 
32.3 Members noted that domestic violence had an impact on young people’s mental health. 

They were concerned that this matter had not been included in the report. The 
Commissioning and Partnership Manager explained that the link to domestic violence 
was still in the early stages of mental health in schools and young children. She 
accepted, however, that there was an opportunity within the proposal to look at this 
issue more closely. 

 
32.4 Members sought clarification on what would be the profile of the mental health worker, 

who they were and how they would be supported. The Commissioning and Partnership 
Manager explained that the mental health worker’s role was being developed, and 

5



 CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 20 OCTOBER 
2008 

officers would draw upon the role of psychotherapists as a starting point in developing 
and determining their role.   

 
32.5 The Board welcomed the report and congratulated the team of officers involved with 

producing it and doing the work. The Board welcomed even further the recognition of 
families’ involvement in the process and stressed the importance of engaging with the 
young people service users across the process. The Commissioning and Partnership 
Manager reassured members that officers would be engaging with everyone dealing 
with these customers, and not only mental health workers, in order to deliver success. 

 
32.6 RESOLVED – That, having considered the information and the reasons set out in the 

report, the Board accepted the following recommendations: 
 

(1)  That the model of service for 14-25 year olds with mental health needs be 
agreed. 

 
(2) That the progress on the Targeted Mental Health in Schools DCSF Pathfinder 

Project be noted. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.25pm. 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of                   2008 
   

 

6



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST
[...]
52,466)

BUDGET FORECAST VARIANCE

1
9



2
0



CHILDREN & YOUNG 
PEOPLE’S TRUST BOARD 

Agenda Item 39 

Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Commissioning Strategy for Youth and Connexions  

Date of Meeting: 1 December 2008 

Report of: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact Officer: Name:  Gillian Cunliffe Tel: 293447      

 E-mail: gillian.cunliffe@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan No. CTB2868 

Wards Affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 This document sets out the commissioning strategy (Appendix 1) for providing an 

Integrated Youth Support Service (IYSS) in Brighton & Hove.  This strategy 
covers the provision of services that address the five core national performance 
indicators found in PSA Delivery Agreement 14: Young People on the Pathway to 
Success:   

• Participation in positive activities  

• Number of first time entrants to the Criminal Justice system 

• Under 18 conception rate 

• Young people’s substance misuse 

• 16 to 18 year olds who are not in education, training or employment (NEET) 
 . 
1.2      In addition, it covers the relevant local performance measures in the Children 

and Young People’s Plan 2006 – 2009 measuring IYSS progress towards the 5 
ECM outcomes.   

 
1.3     The strategy includes the commissioning of a range of funding streams as shown 

in Appendix 2. It builds on the Service Specification for the Youth and 
Connexions Service 2007 – 2008 (see Appendix 3) and supports the move from 
a Youth and Connexions Service to an Integrated Youth Support Service. 

 
1.4     This strategy reflects the overall CYPT approach to commissioning services.  It 

will be reviewed as appropriate in light of the current CYPP rewrite for 2009 – 
2012 or other commissioning decisions taken by the CYPT Board.  It is planned 
to produce a more detailed operational commissioning strategy sitting 
underneath this overarching document.  There will be more detailed 
commissioning documents produced for specific aspects of IYSS e.g. teenage 
pregnancy.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
2.1 That the CYPT Board notes and approves the strategy. 

21



 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS:       
 
3.1 The Youth Matters green paper published in 2005 and the subsequent Youth 

Matters Next Steps in 2006 demands a reshaping of current support services for 
young people, and requires the Local Authority to create an integrated Youth 
Support Service (IYSS) by 2008 

 
3.2 An Integrated Youth Support Service needs to deliver on all of the Every Child 

Matters outcomes and support the implementation of 14-19 reforms; and needs 
to build on the best of what is currently available.  This means a move towards 
greater integration across all agencies, in order to provide a more effective and 
seamless service for young people 13 – 19 (up to 25 for those with specific 
needs). Services should be designed and resources deployed following an in-
depth analysis of the needs of young people, to enable inter-agency governance, 
integrated strategy, integrated processes and integrated frontline delivery. 

 
4. CONSULTATION: 

  
4.1 The strategy document has been discussed and approved by the Youth and 

Connexions Service Board and the Commissioning Subgroup of that Board. The 
Board and Subgroup have elected representatives from the Community and 
Voluntary Sector forum.  The Terms of Reference for the Commissioning 
Subgroup are shown in Appendix 4. 

 
5. FINANCIAL & OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 
 
5.1 Financial Implications: 

The report updates on the commissioning strategy for providing an Integrated 
Youth Support Service (IYSS).  The strategy will be funded from the funding 
streams identified in Appendix 2 and it is important that the financial position is 
reviewed regularly to ensure there are no additional costs to the council.  

 
 Finance Officer Consulted: Paul Brinkhurst Date: 28/10/2008 
 
5.2 Legal Implications: 
 The
[...]
ity Council Corporate Procurement Strategy 2008 – 2011 

 
 
 
 

 

24



Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Integrated Youth Support Service 
 

Commissioning Strategy 
 

2008 - 2011 
 

25



 Brighton & Hove Integrated Youth Support Service – Commissioning Strategy 

DRAFT 11 November 2008 

‘To commission – the art of ensuring that you have or can provide what 
children and young people need’:  Improvement and Development Agency 

(IDeA) 
 
1. Introduction 
 
This document sets out the commissioning strategy for providing an 
Integrated Youth Support Service (IYSS) in Brighton & Hove.  It complements 
the “Strategic Commissioning Framework” document previously agreed by the 
Children & Young People’s Trust and should be read in context of the 
Children and Young People’s Plan 2006-2009 (CYPP).  It also takes account 
of the principles outlined in the Department of Health’s World Class 
Commissioning programme for delivering health services.  Its purpose is to 
set out the principles and priorities for joint commissioning work and their 
rationale for the next three years. 
 
2. Scope of Strategy 
 
This strategy covers the provision of services that make up the Integrated 
Youth Support Service in the city.  These are the services that address the 
five core national performance indicators found in PSA Delivery Agreement 
14: Young People on the Pathway to Success.  In addition, there are local 
performance measures in the CYPP 2006 – 2009 measuring IYSS progress 
towards the 5 ECM outcomes. This commissioning strategy for Brighton & 
Hove Youth Support Services is central to PSA 14 delivery in Brighton & 
Hove.  The indicators are: 
 

 
3. Context 
 
a. National  

National Indicator Descriptor 

NI 110 Participation in positive activities 

NI 111 Number of first time entrants to the Criminal Justice 
system 

NI 112 Under 18 conception rate 

NI 115 Young people’s substance misuse 

NI 117 16 to 18 year olds who are not in education, training or 
employment (NEET
[...]
uth and Connexions Service Board 
4.2. The Commissioning Subgroup will be chaired by Commissioning 

Manager, Youth and Connexions Service  
4.3. Items requiring policy approval and action will be clearly highlighted 
4.4. Papers will be provided at least 5 days in advance with 

recommendations wherever feasible.  It is recognised that on occasions 
specific items might need to be tabled 

4.5. Any interests will be declared and recorded at every meeting, for each 
item separately. 

 
5. Review 
5.1. The Youth and Connexions Service Board Commissioning Subgroup will 

review its Terms of Reference, membership and the effectiveness of its 
operation after one year. 

 
 

55



56


	Agenda
	34 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	36 Letters from Councillors
	38 2008/09 TBM 6
	Item 38a- Appdx TBM 6 Corporate Criticals

	39 Commissioning Strategy for Youth and Connexions
	Item 39a- Appdix 1 Integrated Commissioning Strategy 1011
	Item 39b- Appdx 2 Funding streams
	Item 39c- Appdx 3 Y&C  SERVICE SPECIFICATION  181206 extract
	Item 39d- Appdx 4 Comm subgrp TofR 1006




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 
 

5.00pm, 1 DECEMBER 2008 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors: Mrs Brown (Chairman), Bennett, Fryer, Hawkes (Opposition 
Spokesperson) and Kemble  
 
Brighton & Hove Primary Care Trust: Amanda Fadero 
 
South Downs Health: Simon Turpitt and Mo Marsh 
 
Non-Voting Co-optees: 
David Standing, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
Gail Gray, Community & Voluntary Sector Forum 
 
Also in attendance: 
 John O’Sullivan, South Downs NHS Health Trust 
 
Apologies: 
Dr Julian Lee, B&H City Primary Care Trust (Deputy-Chairman) 
Dr Louise Hulton, B&H City Primary Care Trust 
Andrew Jeffrey, Parent Forum 
Eleanor Davies, Parent Forum 
Carole Shaves, Sussex Police Authority 
 

 
 

PART ONE 
 
 

33. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
33a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
33.1 Amanda Fadero, Primary Care Trust, declared she was deputising for Dr Julian Lee and 

Darren Grayson.  
 
33b Declarations of Interest 
 
33.2 There were none. 



 

2 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 DECEMBER 
2008 

 
33c Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
33.3 In accordance with section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (‘the Act’), the 

Board considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during an item of business on the grounds that it was likely, in view of the nature of the 
business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the press 
or public were present during that item, there would be disclosure to them of confidential 
information (as defined in section 100A(3) of the Act) or exempt information (as defined 
in section 100I(1) of the Act). 

 
33.4 RESOLVED – That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
 
34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
34.1 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2008 be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
35. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
35.1 The Chairman drew the Board’s attention to the new meetings timetable for 2009/2010. 

She explained that it had been agreed that the Children & Young People Cabinet 
Member meetings would be held quarterly and the Children & Young People’s Trust 
Board meetings would be held every eight weeks rather than the six weeks cycle that 
was currently in place. She informed Members that there existed the provision of calling 
additional meetings should there be any urgent business. 

 
35.2 The Chairman also reported on the consultation regarding the wider membership of the 

Children & Young People’s Trust Board. She reminded Members that, at its meeting in 
June 2008, the Board had agreed to go out to consultation with partners and 
stakeholders.  

 
35.3 She informed Members that consultation had been taking place with the Primary Care 

Trust, the South Downs NHS Trust, the Parent Forum, the Youth Council, the 
Community and Voluntary Sector and Headteachers. However, it seemed appropriate to 
defer a paper to the Board until there was confirmation of the Government’s new 
statutory guidance around Children’s Trust.  
 

35.4 The Chairman advised that as soon as that confirmation was in place, the Director of 
Children’s services would bring any proposals to the Board. 

 
36. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
36. (i) Letter – Bridge to Attendance  
 
36.1 A letter was received from Councillor Morgan regarding the Bridge 2 Attendance project.  
 



 

3 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 DECEMBER 
2008 

36.2 The Chairman noted that Councillor Morgan was unable to attend today’s meeting. She 
read out her response to Councillor Morgan’s letter and advised that a copy of her 
response would be sent to Councillor Morgan accordingly.  

 
“After the transfer of students to from East Brighton College of Media Arts in September 
04 (first wave) and September 05 there remained a group of students across the 
secondary age-range who benefited from some localised provision in Whitehawk in 
addition to being on the role of a secondary school.   

 
These students had poor attendance at their secondary school for a variety of reasons 
or had additional support needs to maintain their access to the curriculum.  They are the 
pupils who would have benefited from additional funds if they had remained in Comart.  
The support was essentially for pupils at Varndean, Hove Park and Longhill where most 
of the pupils transferred. 

 
The Excellence in Cities and EB4U funding was used to support the project until pupils 
who transferred to other schools had completed their GCSEs. 

 
Bridge to Attendance Project provided additional teaching as well as that which is 
provided at school. The project had agreed referral criteria and pupils have been 
expected to attend their school for some of the week. The support provided by this 
project was organised in partnership with the mainstream school. The team has helped 
with basic skills and course work. It also has co-ordinated & organised links with work 
experience/ placement/college, to create progression routes, so that these young people 
see there is ‘life beyond 16’, which could be work, work & training, college.  The team 
have also to sign-posted to other providers / projects who could offer part of the 
student’s package e.g. family centre, youth workers 

 
The project has scaled down in each of the three years as there became fewer young 
people eligible for support.  Staffing for this project now consists of two learning mentors 
and a project manager.  Other staff are employed on an occasional basis as need 
arises. 
 
This has been a highly successful project with significant success for some young 
people who found it difficult to transfer from COMART school.  The purpose is now 
complete. Some other students (not ex Comart) living in Whitehawk have been given 
some additional support whilst the funding remains and until the end date of the project.  
The young people will continue to receive support from their mainstream school and any 
needed additional support from the Children and Young People’s Trust area team and 
other specialist support services.   

 
The project will close at Easter with the current premises reverting to use as a 
caretaker’s cottage.  In future the support will be provided through the main stream 
school. However additional funding has been secured to further support the pupils 
currently at B2A and will be managed by the schools and Area teams.” 

 
36.5 RESOLVED – That the letter be noted and a copy of the response provided be sent to 

Councillor Morgan.  
 
 



 

4 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 DECEMBER 
2008 

 
37. STRATEGIC COMMISSIONING PLAN 
 
37.1 Amanda Fadero, Primary Care Trust, presented the item ‘Improving Health and 

Developing World Class Healthcare’, the Strategic Commission Plan for the Brighton & 
Hove Primary Care Trust.   

 
37.2 She explained that this was a high level strategic plan for the PCT, put in place for the 

next three to five years, aimed at taking on board shared goals in order to deliver shared 
outcomes. Ms Fadero guided the Board through the four overarching themes of the 
plan: its vision, its commitment to the city and its people; its commissioning goals and 
priorities; and the PCT’s approach to delivery and development.  

 
37.3 Ms Fadero highlighted the focus given to partnership work, by listening to people, 

carers, partners and patients in order to take this Plan forward.  She further highlighted 
the focus given to keeping the Brighton & Hove population healthy by targeting specific 
and different groups, such as minority groups, targeted work on teenage pregnancy, 
promoting a better health consciousness on both women and men, and promoting 
independence among the elderly population. 

 
37.4 Ms Fadero stated that the PCT had had a record of good achievement, though the 

department recognised that more needed to be done and, as such, officers were 
concentrating efforts to strengthen some areas of their work. 

 
37.5 The Chairman thanked Amanda Fadero, on behalf of the Board, for her presentation on 

the PCT’s Strategic Commissioning Plan. Members requested that a copy of the 
presentation be made available to all.  

 
37.6 RESOLVED – That the presentation and its contents be noted. 
 
38. 2008/09 TBM 6 
 
38.1 The Board considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 

2008/09 TBM 6 (for copy see minute book).  
 
38.2 The Head of Financial Services (CFS) introduced the report and stated that the situation 

for month 7 had improved further in relation to the situation reported for month 6.   
 
38.3 RESOLVED – That the total CYPT overspend of £32k be noted. 
 
 
39. COMMISSIONING STRATEGY FOR YOUTH AND CONNEXIONS 
 
39.1 The Board considered the report of the Director of Children’s Services regarding the 

Commissioning Strategy for Youth and Connexions, which set out the commissioning 
strategy for providing an Integrated Youth Support Service in Brighton & Hove (for copy 
see minute book). 

 
39.2 The Board welcomed the report and congratulated officers for its clarity.   
 



 

5 
 

CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE'S TRUST BOARD 1 DECEMBER 
2008 

39.3 Councillor Fryer noted that the aims listed in the appendix were more positive than the 5 
Core Indicators utilised to measure results and she hoped that, in future, we would be 
aspiring to the more positive indicators. 

 
39.4 The Assistant Director, West Area and Youth Support confirmed that officers were 

optimistic that more positives would be achieved through further Performance Indicators 
measurements.  

 
39.5 RESOLVED – That the Strategy be noted and approved. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45pm. 

 
Signed 
 
 

Chairman 

Dated this day of                     2009 
   

 


